

No. 21-1102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAYNNA LAUREN SIMS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NICOLLETTE BRANDT
CINDY BROWN DANNER
Counsel of Record
OKLAHOMA INDIGENT
DEFENSE SYSTEM
P.O. Box 926
Norman, OK 73070
(405) 801-2743
cindy.danner@oids.ok.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION3

I. The Splitless Question Of Whether States
Have Jurisdiction Over Crimes Against
Deceased Indians Does Not Warrant
Review.....4

II. The Decision Below Is Correct.....7

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Atkins v. Payne</i> , No. 08-cv-52, 2011 WL 1226054 (D. Utah Mar. 28, 2011)	5
<i>Brooks v. Boston Northern Street Railway Co.</i> , 97 N.E. 760 (Mass. 1912)	4
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	1
<i>Menashe v. Sutton</i> , 38 Haw. 449 (1950).....	4
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 877 (2022).....	3-4
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 826 N.W.2d 175 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012)	6
<i>Reber v. Payne</i> , No. 08-cv-50, 2011 WL 1226043 (D. Utah Mar. 29, 2011).....	5-6
<i>Riggle v. State</i> , 151 N.E.3d 766 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....	6
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 27, 499 P.3d 23, petition for cert. filed, 90 U.S.L.W. 3198 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2021) (No. 21-914)	3
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	1
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	2, 5, 8
<i>State v. Reber</i> , 171 P.3d 406 (Utah 2007)	5
<i>State v. Sebastian</i> , 701 A.2d 13 (Conn. 1997)	5
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 929 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 937 N.W.2d 418 (Minn. 2020).....	6

United States v. Baker, 894 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 5

United States v. Langford, 641 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 5

Williams v. United States, 327 U.S. 711 (1946).....5, 7

Woods v. Nunn, No. 21-cv-237, 2021 WL 3924074 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 1, 2021)..... 5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1170(a)..... 7

25 U.S.C. § 3002(a)..... 7

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1155 8

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1161(B)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Royal v. Murphy*, No. 17-1107 (U.S. Feb. 6, 2018), 2018 WL 776368..... 1

Transcript of Oral Argument, *McGirt v. Oklahoma*, No. 18-9526 (U.S. May 11, 2020)..... 1
